MAZIE K. HIRONO COMMITTEE OM ARMED SERVICES

HANMAIL COMMITTEE ON ENERGY &
, MATURAL RESOURCES
- COMMITTEE OM THE JUDICIARY
Anited States Senate T O T DA e
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1104 ENTREFRENEURSHIP

COMMITTEE OM VETERAMS' AFFAIRS

May 15, 2025
The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith The Honorable Kristen Gillibrand
Chair Ranking Member
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing
and Urban Development, and Related and Urban Development, and Related
Agencies Agencies
Washington, DC 20510 Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that [ have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies appropriations bill,
consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the
Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are
for-profit entities.

Sincerely,
gy £ Biinco

Mazie K. Hirono
United States Senator
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Hirono, Mazie(D-HI) Transportation Housing and Urban Development

Recipient Name

Palama Settlement

Dynamic Community
Solutions

Spike and Serve

Hawaii Foodbank

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

City and County of
Honolulu, Office of
Economic Revitalization

YMCA of Honolulu

Agribuisness Development
Corporation

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

Hooulu Lahui Inc.

Island of Hawaii YMCA

The Food Basket, Inc.

Goodwill Industries of
Hawaii, Inc.

Hawaii State Department of
Hawaiian Home Lands

Hawaii Island Community
Development Corporation

Housing Providers of
Hawaii, Inc. dba Homeaid
Hawaii

University of Hawaii at Hilo

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

To support the construction of a community center.

To support affordable housing development.

To construct an on-site tutoring center for low-income
student athletes to prepare them for college.

To construct a food bank.

To design and construct a shared use path along
Kamehameha Highway.

To increase access to community gardens for public
housing residents.

To support the construction of a community center.

To provide potable water to farmers in Central Oahu.

To support planning and removal of an aged sodium
hydroxide?storage tank that HDOT owns at Pier 31 in
Honolulu Harbor.

To repair the existing bridge and roadway over Paumalu
Stream on Kamehameha Highway in Haleiwa.

To replace the Ulehawa Stream Bridge along Farrington
Highway.

To support planning and design for a project to connect
the realigned Daniel K. Inouye Highway at Mamalahoa
Highway to Queen Kaahumanu Highway.

To acquire property for a nonprofit and affiliated public
charter school on Hawaii Island.

To renovate a preschool.

To support construction of a facility to grow produce for
food bank distribution.

To renovate a workforce development facility.

To support the development of agricultural community.

To support affordable housing development.

To construct permanent supportive housing.

To support renovations of student housing.

Project
Location

City and County
of Honolulu HI

City and County
of Honolulu HI

City and County
of Honolulu HI

City and County
of Honolulu HI

City and County
of Honolulu HI

City and County
of Honolulu HI

City and County
of Honolulu HI

City and County
of Honolulu HI

City and County
of Honolulu HI

City and County
of Honolulu HI

City and County
of Honolulu HI

County of
Hawaii HI

County of
Hawaii HI

County of
Hawaii HI

County of
Hawaii HI

County of
Hawaii HI

County of
Hawaii HI

County of
Hawaii HI

County of
Hawaii HI

County of
Hawaii HI

Amount
Requested
($000)
$3,000
$1,987
$1,000
$6,045

$6,980

$605

$6,000

$3,716

$2,400

$9,464

$42,800

$9,000

$1,600

$683

$3,450

$1,000

$8,280

$7,000

$1,500

$2,410



East Hawaii Community
Development Corporation

Girl Scouts of Hawaii

Namahana Education
Foundation

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

County of Kauai

County of Kauai

Kumano I Ke Ala o
Makaweli

County of Kauai

Child and Family Service

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

County of Maui

Waiohuli Hawaiian
Homesteaders Association,
Inc.

County of Maui

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

State of Hawaii Department
of Transportation

THUD_Hirono_CDS_Disclosure_25.pdf

To construct an agrifood business development center.

To expand a community center.

To construct a public charter school on Kauai.

To construct a shared use path along the side of
Kaumualii Highway.

To support safety improvements to transportation
infrastructure near Kalaheo Elementary School.

To update a wastewater treatment facility plan.

To support affordable housing development.

To construct farmworker housing.

To support affordable housing development.

To establish a service center on Maui.

To increase capacity, improve traffic circulation, alleviate
traffic congestion, and provide redundancy in case of an
emergency in South Maui.

To rehabilitate a runway and taxiways at Molokai
Airport.

To rebuild a community center.

To support housing for Native Hawaiians.

To support affordable housing development.

To add features to port facilities statewide to better
support the movement of livestock and agricultural
products into, from, and across the islands.

To conduct a study to identify vulnerabilities to Hawaii’s
port facilities caused by coastal erosion and develop
potential solutions.
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County of
Hawaii HI

County of
Hawaii HI

County of Kauai
HI

County of Kauai
HI

County of Kauai
HI

County of Kauai
HI

County of Kauai
HI

County of Kauai
HI

County of Kauai
HI

County of Maui
HI

County of Maui
HI

County of Maui
HI

County of Maui
HI

County of Maui
HI

County of Maui
HI

State-wide HI

State-wide HI

$6,069

$1,120

$3,000

$3,200

$1,500

$2,000

$2,100

$2,553

$7,800

$5,000

$2,500

$13,680

$5,000

$2,300

$3,430

$3,000

$2,920



