

## United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1104

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE ON ENERGY & NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS & ENTREPRENEURSHIP COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

May 15, 2025

The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith Chair

U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies

Thezi K. Diano

Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Kristen Gillibrand Ranking Member U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing

and Urban Development, and Related

Agencies

Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Mazie K. Hirono

**United States Senator** 

## Hirono, Mazie(D-HI) Transportation Housing and Urban Development Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Palama Settlement	To support the construction of a community center.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$3,000
Dynamic Community Solutions	To support affordable housing development.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$1,987
Spike and Serve	To construct an on-site tutoring center for low-income student athletes to prepare them for college.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$1,000
Hawaii Foodbank	To construct a food bank.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$6,045
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To design and construct a shared use path along Kamehameha Highway.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$6,980
City and County of Honolulu, Office of Economic Revitalization	To increase access to community gardens for public housing residents.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$605
YMCA of Honolulu	To support the construction of a community center.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$6,000
Agribuisness Development Corporation	To provide potable water to farmers in Central Oahu.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$3,716
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To support planning and removal of an aged sodium hydroxide?storage tank that HDOT owns at Pier 31 in Honolulu Harbor.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$2,400
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To repair the existing bridge and roadway over Paumalu Stream on Kamehameha Highway in Haleiwa.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$9,464
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To replace the Ulehawa Stream Bridge along Farrington Highway.	City and County of Honolulu HI	\$42,800
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To support planning and design for a project to connect the realigned Daniel K. Inouye Highway at Mamalahoa Highway to Queen Kaahumanu Highway.	County of Hawaii HI	\$9,000
Hooulu Lahui Inc.	To acquire property for a nonprofit and affiliated public charter school on Hawaii Island.	County of Hawaii HI	\$1,600
Island of Hawaii YMCA	To renovate a preschool.	County of Hawaii HI	\$683
The Food Basket, Inc.	To support construction of a facility to grow produce for food bank distribution.	County of Hawaii HI	\$3,450
Goodwill Industries of Hawaii, Inc.	To renovate a workforce development facility.	County of Hawaii HI	\$1,000
Hawaii State Department of Hawaiian Home Lands	To support the development of agricultural community.	County of Hawaii HI	\$8,280
Hawaii Island Community Development Corporation	To support affordable housing development.	County of Hawaii HI	\$7,000
Housing Providers of Hawaii, Inc. dba Homeaid Hawaii	To construct permanent supportive housing.	County of Hawaii HI	\$1,500
University of Hawaii at Hilo	To support renovations of student housing.	County of Hawaii HI	\$2,410

East Hawaii Community Development Corporation	To construct an agrifood business development center.	County of Hawaii HI	\$6,069
Girl Scouts of Hawaii	To expand a community center.	County of Hawaii HI	\$1,120
Namahana Education Foundation	To construct a public charter school on Kauai.	County of Kauai HI	\$3,000
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To construct a shared use path along the side of Kaumualii Highway.	County of Kauai HI	\$3,200
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To support safety improvements to transportation infrastructure near Kalaheo Elementary School.	County of Kauai HI	\$1,500
County of Kauai	To update a wastewater treatment facility plan.	County of Kauai HI	\$2,000
County of Kauai	To support affordable housing development.	County of Kauai HI	\$2,100
Kumano I Ke Ala o Makaweli	To construct farmworker housing.	County of Kauai HI	\$2,553
County of Kauai	To support affordable housing development.	County of Kauai HI	\$7,800
Child and Family Service	To establish a service center on Maui.	County of Maui HI	\$5,000
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To increase capacity, improve traffic circulation, alleviate traffic congestion, and provide redundancy in case of an emergency in South Maui.	County of Maui HI	\$2,500
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To rehabilitate a runway and taxiways at Molokai Airport.	County of Maui HI	\$13,680
County of Maui	To rebuild a community center.	County of Maui HI	\$5,000
Waiohuli Hawaiian Homesteaders Association, Inc.	To support housing for Native Hawaiians.	County of Maui HI	\$2,300
County of Maui	To support affordable housing development.	County of Maui HI	\$3,430
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To add features to port facilities statewide to better support the movement of livestock and agricultural products into, from, and across the islands.	State-wide HI	\$3,000
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation	To conduct a study to identify vulnerabilities to Hawaii's port facilities caused by coastal erosion and develop potential solutions.	State-wide HI	\$2,920